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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR., PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-08A & 

BZA25-08B 
304 NORTH DOVE ROAD 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject site is a portion of a platted 28,400 square-foot (0.6512-acre) lot located in the 
W.C. Lucas Addition. The lot was originally developed in 1940 and platted in July 1951, 
prior to the adoption of the city's first zoning ordinance in 1955. Although the residence was 
constructed in 1940, the lot was later split by deed in 2012, resulting in a non-conforming 
remainder, described as the south 80.15 feet of Block 7, Lot 7 of the W.C. Lucas Addition. 
The site was rezoned from “R-1”, Single-Family Dwelling District to “R-7.5”, Single-Family 
District in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning. 
 
The application was submitted by Stephen Moody, the property owner. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant intends to renovate the interior of the existing 886 square foot residential 
dwelling, including the replacement of windows and doors, and is requesting the following 
variances (Case No. BZA25-08A) from the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 
No. 82-73, for the subject site: 
 
Subsection 15.F.2., Lot Size of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 7,500 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 
minimum lot area of 7,498 square feet.  
 
Subsection 15.G.4., Minimum Lot Width of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot width of 95 feet for reverse frontage lots. The applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a minimum lot width of 80 feet. 
 
Subsection 15.G.5., Minimum Lot Depth of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot depth of 100 feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
allow a minimum lot depth of 95 feet along the north property line and minimum lot depth of 
80 feet along the south property line.  
 
The reverse frontage lot regulations have been in effect since the adoption of the 1970 
Zoning Ordinance and were carried forward in the 1982 Zoning Ordinance, both of which 
were adopted after the filing of the warranty deed that established the remainder of the 
original lot. The subject site is a reverse frontage lot (see diagram below) which requires 
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30-foot front and side yard setbacks found in Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of Section 
42, Supplementary District Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. This subsection states 
that corner lots, for the side yard on the street side, when the rear yard of a lot backs up to 
a front yard of an adjoining lot, both lots shall have the same setback as the required front 
yard.  
 
Reverse Frontage Lot Example: 
 

 
 
The following special exception is requested: 
 
Subsection 15.F.6., Minimum Floor Area of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum floor area of 1,200 square feet. The existing residential structure 
is approximately 886 square feet in area. 
 
Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front yard of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a front yard depth of 30 feet. The existing residential structure is 
approximately 22 feet from the west property line and encroaches approximately 8-feet into 
the required front yard setback. 
 
Subsection 15.J., Off-Street Parking of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, states 
that parking spaces may not be located within a required front yard. The existing two 
parking spaces encroach approximately 9-feet into the required side yard setback adjacent 
to Worthington Drive. 
 
Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations.  
The subject site is a reverse frontage lot which requires 30-foot front and side yard setback 
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adjacent to the street. The existing residential structure and detached and carport are 
approximately 21 feet from the south property line and encroach approximately 9-feet into 
the required side yard setback adjacent to Worthington Drive.  
 
Subsection 42.C., Secondary Buildings of Section 42, Supplementary District 
Regulations, requires a detached secondary building be at least 10 feet from any existing 
dwelling. The detached carport is approximately 3-feet from the dwelling and encroaches 7-
feet into the building separation requirement. 
 
ATYPICAL CONDITIONS: 
 
Staff finds that atypical conditions exist for the requested variances (BZA25-08A) on this 
property. Specifically, the subject property was developed in 1940 and is a portion of the lot 
platted in 1951 prior to the City’s first Zoning Ordinance in 1955 and prior to the rezoning of 
the property in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning to “R-7.5”, Single-Family District. In 2012, the 
lot was split by deed by a previous owner, resulting in the current configuration. Currently 
and as proposed, the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the 
following areas:  
 

• Subsection 15.F.2., Lot Size of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which 
requires a minimum lot area of 7,500 square feet, the lot exists today with a lot area 
of 7,498 square feet. 
 

• Subsection 15.G.4., Minimum Lot Width of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot width of 95 feet for reverse frontage lots, the lot exists 
today with a width of 80 feet. 
 

• Subsection 15.G.5., Minimum Lot Depth of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot depth of 100 feet, the lot exists with a lot depth of 95 
feet along the north property line and a lot depth of 80 feet along the south property 
line.  

 
The requested special exceptions (BZA25-08B) on this property, are a result of the same 
circumstances outlined under the variance requests. Currently and as proposed, the site is 
not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the following areas:  
 

• Subsection 15.F.6., Minimum Floor Area of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family 
District, which requires a minimum floor area of 1,200 square feet,  

 

• Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front yard of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a front yard depth of 30 feet,  

 

• Subsection 15.J., Off-Street Parking of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
states that parking spaces may not be located within a required front yard, 

 

• Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations, 
requires reverse frontage lots to have a 30-foot front yard setback and 30-foot side 
yard setback, and 
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• Subsection 42.C., Secondary Buildings of Section 42, Supplementary District 
Regulations, which requires a detached secondary building be at least 10 feet from 
any existing dwelling on the site. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 
Approve (BZA25-08A) variances to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-
73: Subsection 15.F.2., Lot Size of 7,498 square feet, Subsection 15.G.4., Minimum Lot 
Width of 80 feet, and Subsection 15.G.5., Minimum Lot Depth of lot depth of 95 feet along 
the north property line and a lot depth of 80 feet along the south property as shown on the 
plot plan. 
 
Approve (BZA25-08B) special exceptions to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning 
Ordinance 82-73: Subsection 15.F.6., Minimum Floor Area of 866 square feet, Subsection 
15.G.1., Depth of Front yard for 22 feet, Subsection 15.J., Off-Street Parking of Section 15, 
“R-7.5”, Single-Family District to allow parking located in the front yard, Subsection 42.D., 
Corner Lots to allow a 9 foot encroachment, and Subsection 42.C., Secondary Buildings of 
Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations, to allow an existing 3-feet building 
separation between dwelling and carport. 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 

1. Approve (BZA25-08A & B) for the variance requests and special exception requests 
on the subject site, subject to the following condition: 

 
An amended plat is filed with Tarrant County.  

 
/at 
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES  

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR., PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-09A & 

BZA25-09B 
3451 RED BIRD LANE 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject property is an undeveloped, 8,567 square foot (0.19 acre), lot, platted as 
Block 1, Lot 8, Grapevine Lakes Estates in 1951 prior to the City’s first Zoning Ordinance 
in 1955.  The subject property was zoned “R-1”, Single Family Dwelling District prior to 
the 1984 City-wide rezoning at which time it was rezoned to “R-7.5”, Single Family District 
Regulations.  
 
The subject site is accessed by a path of sufficient width to accommodate a single 
automobile, located within a 50-foot public right-of-way as depicted on the plot plan. An 
existing pedestrian path will not be diminished or impacted by the proposed 
improvements to the subject site. 
 
The application was submitted by Kathryn E. Cry, the future property owner. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new single-story, 2,000-square-foot single-family 
detached dwelling with an integrated garage located beneath the main living area, and is 
requesting the following variance (BZA25-09A) from the Grapevine Comprehensive 
Zoning Ordinance No. 82-73, for the subject site:   
 
Subsection 15.G.5., Minimum Lot Depth of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot depth of 100 feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
allow a minimum lot depth of 79 feet along the west property line and to allow a minimum 
lot depth of 85 feet along the east property line.  
 
The following special exceptions (BZA25-09B) are requested: 
 
Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front yard of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
requires a minimum front yard depth of 30 feet. The proposed residential structure is 
approximately 25 feet from the south property line and encroaches approximately 5 feet 
into the required front yard setback as shown on the plot plan. 
 
Subsection 15.G.2., Depth of Rear yard of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
requires a minimum rear yard depth of 25 feet. The proposed residential structure is 
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approximately 2 feet from the north property line and encroaches approximately 23 feet 
into the required rear yard setback as shown on the plot plan. 
 
ATYPICAL CONDITIONS: 
 
Staff finds that atypical conditions exist for the requested variance (BZA25-09A) on this 
property. Specifically, the subject property was platted in 1951 prior to the City’s first 
Zoning Ordinance in 1955 and prior to the rezoning of the property in the 1984 City-wide 
Rezoning, at which time it was rezoned to “R-7.5”, Single-Family District. Currently the 
site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the following area:  
 
Subsection 15.G.5., Minimum Lot Depth of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a minimum lot depth of 100 feet. The lot exists today with the lot depth of 
79 feet along the west and 85 feet along the east property lines. 
 
The requested special exceptions (BZA25-09B) on this property, including conformance 
with the required 30-foot front yard setback would eliminate trees the future property 
owner is attempting to preserve. Encroachment in the required rear yard setback would 
not negatively impact the adjacent property to the north as the property is owned by the 
United States (Army Corps of Engineers) and will never be developed. Furthermore, the 
current lot has 21 feet of lot depth deficiency on one side, which would result in a shallow 
dwelling unit. Currently the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) compared 
to the following areas:  
 
Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front Yard, of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single-Family District, 
which requires a minimum front yard depth of 30 feet. The proposed front yard setback is 
approximately 25 feet from the south property line, resulting in an encroachment of 5 feet 
into the required front yard setback. 
 
Subsection 15.G.2., Depth of Rear Yard, of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single-Family District, 
which requires a minimum rear yard depth of 25 feet. The proposed development includes 
a structure located approximately 2 feet from the north property line, resulting in an 
encroachment of approximately 23 feet into the required rear yard setback. 
 
The property to the west, located at 3547 Red Bird Lane, received approval under BZA86-
19 to reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet and the rear yard setback from 
25 feet to 5 feet. The property to the east, at 3619 Oakwood Drive, was given approval 
under BZA93-43 to reduce the required side yard setback on the street side (for a reverse 
frontage lot) from 30 feet to 20 feet, and to decrease the rear yard setback from 25 feet 
to 10 feet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item #9  
 

BZA25-08A & B.4 3 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 
Approve (BZA25-09A) variance to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-
73, Minimum Lot Depth of 79 along the west and 85 feet along the east property lines, as 
shown on the plot plan. 
 
Approve (BZA25-09B) special exceptions to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning 
Ordinance 82-73, Depth of Front Yard, and Depth of Rear Yard, encroachment of 5 feet 
into the required front yard setback and 23 feet into the required rear yard setback.  
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 

1. Approve (BZA25-09A & B) for the variance and special exceptions on the subject 
site. 

 
 
/at 
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Board of Zoning Adjustment  

Project Narrative  

  

3451 Red Bird Ln, Grapevine, TX 76051  

Purpose:  

The purpose of BZA25-09A is a variance request to allow a lot depth of less than 100 

feet.  The purpose of BZA25-09B is to request a special exception to allow reduced 

front yard and rear yard setbacks. 

This would allow the construction of a 2,000 square foot, single-story home with a 

garage and driveway. The proposed construction is intended to align with the existing 

layout and character of the surrounding neighborhood.  

Zoning Ordinance R-7.5, Single Family District – Bulk, Dimensional, and Setback  

Requirements (Section 15)  

First Proposed Request  

i. Variance for Lot Depth  

In reference to R-7.5, which requires a minimum lot depth of 100’, we request 

approval for construction on a lot with a minimum depth of 79.67’.  

ii. Hardship Explanation:  

Lot was originally platted in 1952, with a minimum depth of 79.67’ instead of the 

required 100’ minimum.  

Second Proposed Request  

i. Variance for Front and Rear Yard Depth:  

In reference to R-7.5, which mandates a minimum front yard depth of 30’ and 

rear yard depth of 25’, we request a variance to allow a minimum front year 

depth of 25’ and rear yard depth of 2’ for the proposed home and garage.  

ii. Hardship Explanation:  

The current lot dimensions—specifically, a depth of 79.67 feet as opposed to the 

ordinance of 100 feet—present a significant hardship in constructing a 2,000 

square foot, single-story residence with an attached garage that fully complies 

with existing front and rear yard setback requirements. This reduced depth limits 

the buildable area and restricts the ability to design a functional, code-compliant 

home.  



Additionally, the proposed house placement would preserve several mature trees 

currently on the property, contributing to environmental conservation and 

maintaining the existing neighborhood character.  

Finally, utilizing the front 5 feet and rear 23 feet of the lot for the building footprint 

allows us to preserve and enhance the side yard areas. This strategy supports 

more effective drainage management, particularly given that the adjacent 

pedestrian path directs rainwater runoff toward the property. Improved side yard 

access will facilitate the installation of appropriate stormwater mitigation 

measures, helping prevent water accumulation and promoting long-term site 

stability  

 Third Proposed Request  

i. Variance for Second Story Patio in the Required Rear Yard:  

In reference to R-7.5, which mandates a minimum rear yard depth of 25’, we 

request a variance to allow a minimum rear yard depth of 2’ for the proposed 

patio.  

Hardship Explanation: The current lot dimensions—specifically, a depth of 

79.67 feet as opposed to the ordinance of 100 feet—present a significant 

hardship in constructing a 2,000 square foot, single-story residence with an 

attached garage and second story patio in the required rear yard that fully 

complies with existing front and rear yard setback requirements. This reduced 

depth limits the buildable area and restricts the ability to design a functional, 

code-compliant home.  

Additionally, the proposed house placement would preserve several mature trees 

currently on the property, contributing to environmental conservation and 

maintaining the existing neighborhood character.  

 

Precedent:  

Similar variances have been approved for the adjacent property, 3547 Red Bird 

Lane. 3547 Red Bird Lane has similar lot dimensions. Both these properties are 

adjacent to U.S. government-owned land and serve as precedent for granting 

this type of variance.  
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2025 
 
GRAPEVINE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
200 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 

 

5:45 p.m. Briefing Session – Planning and Zoning Conference Room 
6:15 p.m. Public Hearing – City Council Chambers 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment for the City of Grapevine, Texas, met on Monday 
evening, September 8, 2025, at 5:45 P.M. in the Planning and Zoning Conference Room, 
2nd Floor, 200 South Main Street, Grapevine, Texas for a Briefing Session with the 
following members present to wit: 
 
 John Sheppard Chairman 
 Andrew Muras Member 
 John Borley Member 
 Doug Anderson Member 
 Jonathan Gaspard Member 
    
With Jack Townsend absent, constituting a quorum. Also present were City Council 
Representatives Sharron Rogers and Leon Leal, and the following City Staff: 
 
 Alex Crowley Assistant City Attorney  
 Albert Triplett Planner II 
 Lindsay Flores Planner I  
 Ashlee Mosley Planning Technician 
    
CALL TO ORDER: 5:45 P.M. – Planning and Zoning Conference Room  
 
Chairman Sheppard called the Briefing Session of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to 
order at approximately 5:45 P.M. 
 
BRIEFING SESSION 
 
1.  Roll Call 

 
2. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a briefing session to discuss items scheduled 

to be heard at the September 8, 2025 public hearing. 
 
Albert Triplett briefed the Board on the case listed on their regular meeting agenda and 
took questions. 
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3. Presentation to the Board of Zoning Adjustment: Overview of recent Zoning 
Ordinance amendments pertaining to secondary structures. 

 
ADJOURNMENT OF BRIEFING SESSION 
 
With no further discussion, Sheppard made a motion to adjourn the Briefing Session.  
 
The Briefing Session was adjourned at approximately 6:14 P.M. 
 
Public Hearing 
  
4. Call to Order – Sheppard called meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 
5. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
6. There was no one wishing to speak during citizen comments. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
7. None 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
8. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-05 submitted by Leland and Chrissy Pennington for property 
located at 2910 Parr Lane and consideration of the same 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-05 applicants, Leland and Chrissy Pennington, presented and answered 
questions from the Board. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Jonathan Gaspard moved to approve BZA application BZA25-05A. Doug Anderson 
seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Muras, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
Andrew Muras made a motion to approve BZA application BZA25-05B. John Borley 
seconded the motion, which prevailed with the following vote: 
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Ayes: Sheppard, Muras, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
 
9. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-06 submitted by Baird Hampton & Brown, Inc for property 
located at 1240 Texan Trail, Suite 100 and consideration of the same 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-06 representative, Diego Piceno, presented and answered questions from the 
Board. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
John Borley made a motion to approve BZA application BZA25-06. Andrew Muras 
seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Muras, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
 
10. Consider the minutes of the August 4, 2025 Board of Zoning Adjustment meeting. 

 
Andrew Muras moved to approve the August 4, 2025, minutes briefing session and 
public hearing. Jonathan Gaspard seconded the motion, which prevailed by the 
following vote: 

 
Ayes: Sheppard, Muras, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Abstained: Borley, Anderson 
Approved: 3-0-2 
 
Adjournment  
 
With no further business to discuss, John Borley moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:45 
P.M. Doug Anderson seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Muras, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
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PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS, ON THE 6th DAY OF OCTOBER 2025.     
  
  
 
 
 APPROVED: 
 
                 ________________________________ 
  
 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________ 
ASHLEE MOSLEY 
PLANNING TECHNICIAN 


